

No. 07-11476
(Consolidated with Nos. 07-11644, 08-10428 & 08-10433)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JACK W. SWANN, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

SCOTT D. HAMMOND
Acting Assistant Attorney General

WILLIAM D. DILLON
DEANA TIMBERLAKE-WILEY
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Antitrust Division
Richard B. Russell Building
75 Spring Street, S.W., Suite 1176
Atlanta, Georgia 30303
(404) 331-7100

JOHN J. POWERS, III
JOHN P. FONTE
JAMES J. FREDRICKS
KRISTEN C. LIMARZI
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Antitrust Division
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530
(202) 514-2435

Nos. 07-11476-E, 07-11644-E, 08-10428-E, 08-10433-E
United States v. Jack W. Swann, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	C-1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	i
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASE	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ix
TABLE OF ABBREVIATIONS	xxi
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS	3
A. <i>McNair</i>	4
B. <i>Swann</i>	7
C. <i>Barber</i>	8
D. <i>Wilson</i>	9
E. Sentencing	9
STATEMENT OF FACTS	11
A. Background	11
B. <i>McNair</i>	15
1. Services, Materials, And Money Provided To McNair	18

2. Services, Materials, And Money Provided To Chandler And Ellis	28
C. <i>Swann</i>	30
D. <i>Barber</i>	40
E. <i>Wilson</i>	44
STANDARDS OF REVIEW	47
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	47
ARGUMENT	52
I. DEFENDANTS WERE PROPERLY CHARGED WITH BRIBERY IN VIOLATION OF 18 U.S.C. § 666	52
A. Section 666 Does Not Require Proof Of A Specific <i>Quid Pro Quo</i> ..	52
1. The Statutory Language	52
2. Section 666 Has Not Been Interpreted To Require Proof Of A Specific <i>Quid Pro Quo</i>	60
B. The Indictment Sufficiently Charged A Violation of 18 U.S.C. § 666	68
C. The Jury Was Correctly Instructed On Bribery	69
II. SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE SUPPORTS THE JURIES' VERDICTS ..	80
A. The Evidence Fully Supports The Bribery Convictions	81
1. The Dougherty And Dawson Bribes	88
2. The Rast Bribes	91
3. The Pugh Bribes	95

B.	The Evidence Showed Appellants Conspired For The Unlawful Purpose Of Bribing McNair (Count 1) and Swann (Count 51)	101
C.	The Evidence Established The Conspiratorial Agreements Charged In Counts 75 and 78	108
D.	The Evidence Supports The General Verdict On Count 1	111
E.	Substantial Evidence Supports The Convictions For Honest Services Mail Fraud And The Jury Was Properly Instructed	113
1.	Swann, Yessick, And PUGH Engaged In A Scheme To Deprive Jefferson County Of Swann’s Honest Services	113
2.	The Jury Was Properly Instructed	117
III.	THERE WAS NO MATERIAL VARIANCE FROM THE INDICTMENT	118
A.	The Evidence Established A Single Conspiracy To Bribe McNair And A Single Conspiracy To Bribe Swann	119
B.	Appellants Suffered No Prejudice From Any Alleged Variance	123
C.	No Jury Instruction Regarding Multiple Conspiracies Was Warranted	126
IV.	EVIDENCE OF OTHER BRIBES WAS PROPERLY ADMITTED AND DID NOT RESULT IN UNDUE OR SPILLOVER PREJUDICE	127
A.	The Contractors’ Bribes To Other JCESD Officials Were Inextricably Intertwined With The Charges In <i>McNair</i> And <i>Swann</i>	128
B.	The Contractors’ Other Bribes Were Admissible Under Rule 404(b) As Evidence Of Intent, Plan, And <i>Modus Operandi</i>	131
C.	Cash Deposit Evidence Was Properly Admitted, And Any Error Was Harmless	139

V.	THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DENIED SWANN’S SEVERANCE MOTION	143
VI.	COUNT 75 WAS NOT TIME BARRED	145
VII.	COUNT 15 CHARGES A SINGLE OFFENSE	148
VIII.	WHARTON’S RULE DOES NOT PRECLUDE CONVICTIONS FOR CONSPIRING TO COMMIT SECTION 666 BRIBERY	149
IX.	THERE WAS NO PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT	155
X.	THE SENTENCES WERE PROCEDURALLY AND SUBSTANTIVELY REASONABLE	165
	A. PUGH’s \$19.6 Million Fine Was Supported By The Evidence	166
	1. The Trial Records And Reasonable Inferences Therefrom Fully Justify The Court’s Pecuniary-Gain Finding	166
	2. PUGH Had Notice And Opportunity To Rebut Evidence Concerning Pecuniary Gain From The Offense	170
	B. The Law And Evidence Fully Support McNair’s Restitution Obligation	173
	C. Swann’s Sentencing Was Procedurally And Substantially Sound ...	179
	1. The Court Properly Calculated The Guidelines Range	180
	2. The District Court Properly Considered The Section 3553 Factors	182
	3. The District Court Did Not Err In Imposing A Fine On Swann	184
	CONCLUSION	185
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	186

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 187

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

* Indicates cases upon which Appellee primarily relies.

CASES

<i>Arthur Anderson, LLP v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 696, 125 S.Ct. 2129 (2005)	78
<i>Clark v. Crosby</i> , 335 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2003)	112
<i>Curtis v. United States</i> , 546 F.2d 1188 (5th Cir. 1977)	152
<i>DeMarco v. United States</i> , 928 F.2d 1074 (11th Cir. 1991)	158
<i>Evans v. United States</i> , 504 U.S. 255, 112 S.Ct. 1881 (1992)	65-66
<i>Ex parte O'Leary</i> , 56 F.2d 515 (7th Cir. 1931)	151, 153
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150, 92 S.Ct. 763 (1972)	157
<i>Griffin v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 46, 112 S.Ct. 466 (1991)	111-12
<i>Grunewald v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 391, 77 S.Ct. 963 (1957)	146
<i>Hays v. Alabama</i> , 85 F.3d 1492 (11th Cir. 1996)	159
* <i>Iannelli v. United States</i> , 420 U.S. 770, 95 S.Ct. 1284 (1974)	149-153
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750, 66 S.Ct. 1239 (1946)	123
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419, 105 S.Ct. 2084 (1985)	66
<i>McCormick v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 257, 111 S.Ct. 1807	65, 81-82
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264, 70 S.Ct. 1173 (1959)	157
<i>Peirre v. Rivkind</i> , 825 F.2d 1501 (11th Cir. 1987)	179

<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600, 124 S.Ct. 1941 (2004)	57, 60-62
<i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 52, 118 S.Ct. 469 (1997)	60
<i>Spaziano v. Singletary</i> , 36 F.3d 1028 (11th Cir. 1994)	165-166
* <i>United States v. Abbey</i> , ___ F.3d ___, No. 07-2278, 2009 WL 874487 (6th Cir. Apr. 3, 2009)	<i>passim</i>
* <i>United States v. Agostino</i> , 132 F.3d 1183 (7th Cir. 1997)	64-65, 67
<i>United States v. Alfisi</i> , 308 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2002)	73
<i>United States v. Alzate</i> , 47 F.3d 1103 (11th Cir. 1995)	158
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 326 F.3d 1319 (11th Cir. 2003)	147
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 509 F.2d 312 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	151
<i>United States v. Antone</i> , 603 F.2d 566 (5th Cir. 1979)	164
<i>United States v. Arias</i> , 431 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2005)	156
<i>United States v. Baker</i> , 432 F.3d 1189 (11th Cir. 2005)	144
<i>United States v. Barham</i> , 595 F.2d 231 (5th Cir. 1979)	51, 157-58, 162
<i>United States v. Beasley</i> , 2 F.3d 1551 (11th Cir. 1993)	112
<i>United States v. Beechum</i> , 582 F.2d 898 (5th Cir. 1978)	133
<i>United States v. Benter</i> , 457 F.2d 1174 (2d Cir. 1972)	152-54
<i>United States v. Bernadine</i> , 73 F.3d 1078 (11th Cir. 1996)	165, 172
<i>United States v. Blankenship</i> , 382 F.3d 1110 (11th Cir. 2004)	130
<i>United States v. Bloom</i> , 149 F.3d 649 (7th Cir. 1998)	116-17

<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220, 125 S.Ct. 738 (2005)	172, 177
* <i>United States v. Bornman</i> , ___ F.3d ___, No. 07-3447, 2009 WL 567072 (3d Cir. Mar. 6, 2009)	62, 150-51
<i>United States v. Brito</i> , 721 F.2d 743 (11th Cir. 1983)	120
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 415 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2005)	128
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 634 F.2d 819 (5th Cir. Jan. 19, 1981)	159
<i>United States v. Browne</i> , 505 F.3d 1229 (11th Cir. 2007)	52-53, 113, 144
* <i>United States v. Calderon</i> , 127 F.3d 1314 (11th Cir. 1997)	119, 126, 127
<i>United States v. Cantellano</i> , 430 F.3d 1142 (11th Cir. 2005)	177-78
<i>United States v. Caporale</i> , 806 F.2d 1487 (11th Cir. 1986)	124-125
<i>United States v. Castellanos</i> , 904 F.2d 1490 (11th Cir. 1990)	170, 172
<i>United States v. Castro</i> , 89 F.3d 1443 (11th Cir. 1996)	61-62
<i>United States v. Chandler</i> , 388 F.3d 796 (11th Cir. 2004)	119, 122-23
<i>United States v. Chastain</i> , 198 F.3d 1338 (11th Cir. 1999)	115-16
<i>United States v. Christo</i> , 129 F.3d 578 (11th Cir. 1997)	80
<i>United States v. Cogan</i> , 266 F.Supp. 374 (S.D.N.Y. 1967)	153
<i>United States v. Cole</i> , No. 07-4623, 2008 WL 4643361 (2d Cir. Oct. 21, 2008)	183
<i>United States v. Colombo</i> , 909 F.2d 711 (2d Cir. 1990)	135-136
<i>United States v. Coy</i> , 19 F.3d 629 (11th Cir. 1994)	124-25

<i>United States v. Cross</i> , 928 F.2d 1030 (11th Cir. 1991)	144-145
<i>United States v. Cruz-Valdez</i> , 773 F.2d 1541 (11th Cir. 1985)	82
<i>United States v. Cruzado-Laureano</i> , 527 F.3d 231 (1st Cir. 2008)	183
<i>United States v. Day</i> , 418 F.3d 746 (7th Cir. 2005)	174
<i>United States v. Dean</i> , 517 F.3d 1224 (11th Cir. 2008)	182
<i>United States v. Dekle</i> , 165 F.3d 826 (11th Cir. 1979)	109, 111-112
<i>United States v. Denny</i> , 939 F.2d 1449 (10th Cir. 1991)	78
<i>United States v. DeVegter</i> , 439 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2006)	172, 177
<i>United States v. deVegter</i> , 198 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 1999)	149
<i>United States v. Deverso</i> , 518 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2008)	82
<i>United States v. Dial</i> , 757 F.2d 163 (7th Cir. 1985)	85, 107, 116
* <i>United States v. Dickerson</i> , 248 F.3d 1036 (11th Cir. 2001)	155, 165
<i>United States v. Dietrich</i> , 126 F. 664 (C.C.D.Neb. 1904)	153
<i>United States v. Duff</i> , 707 F.2d 1315 (11th Cir. 1983)	79
<i>United States v. Dynalectric Co.</i> , 859 F.2d 1559 (11th Cir. 1988)	146
* <i>United States v. Edouard</i> , 485 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Ellis</i> , 709 F.2d 688 (11th Cir. 1983)	123
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 344 F.3d 1131 (11th Cir. 2003)	150
<i>United States v. Finazzo</i> , 704 F.2d 300 (6th Cir. 1983)	151, 154
* <i>United States v. Ford</i> , 435 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2006)	<i>passim</i>

<i>United States v. Foster</i> , 566 F.2d 1045 (6th Cir. 1977)	154
<i>United States v. Futrell</i> , 209 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2000)	176, 177, 179
* <i>United States v. Ganim</i> , 510 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2007)	60, 62-63, 84
<i>United States v. Garey</i> , 546 F.3d 1359 (11th Cir. 2008)	177
* <i>United States v. Gee</i> , 432 F.3d 713 (7th Cir. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Gibbs</i> , 662 F.2d 728 (11th Cir. 1981)	159
<i>United States v. Giltner</i> , 889 F.2d 1004 (11th Cir. 1989)	172
<i>United States v. Goetz</i> , 746 F.2d 705 (11th Cir. 1984)	117
<i>United States v. Gomez</i> , 927 F.2d 1530 (11th Cir. 1991)	128
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 541 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2008)	184-85
<i>United States v. Goss</i> , 650 F.2d 1336 (5th Cir. 1981)	117
<i>United States v. Griffin</i> , 154 F.3d 762 (8th Cir. 1998)	64
<i>United States v. Guerra</i> , 293 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2002)	121
<i>United States v. Gunn</i> , 369 F.3d 1229 (11th Cir. 2004)	143
<i>United States v. Haddock</i> , 956 F.2d 1534 (10th Cir. 1992)	117
<i>United States v. Hart</i> , 70 F.3d 854 (6th Cir. 1995)	183
<i>United States v. Hess</i> , 691 F.2d 984 (11th Cir. 1982)	110
<i>United States v. Hines</i> , 541 F.3d 833 (8th Cir. 2008)	54, 150-51
<i>United States v. Holland</i> , 380 F. Supp. 2d 1264 (N.D. Ala. 2005)	177

<i>United States v. Hunt</i> , 521 F.3d 636 (6th Cir. 2008)	85, 107, 116
<i>United States v. Hunt</i> , 794 F.2d 1095 (5th Cir. 1986)	117
<i>United States v. Jenkins</i> , 779 F.2d 606 (11th Cir. 1986)	124
<i>United States v. Jennings</i> , 160 F.3d 1006 (4th Cir. 1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 541 F.3d 1064 (11th Cir. 2008)	174
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 913 F.2d 1552 (11th Cir. 1990)	133
<i>United States v. Keene</i> , 470 F.3d 1347 (11th Cir. 2006)	182
<i>United States v. Kinter</i> , 235 F.3d 192 (4th Cir. 2000)	180-81
<i>United States v. Knight</i> , No. 06-12421, 2007 WL 30041 (11th Cir. Jan. 5, 2007)	183
<i>United States v. Knowles</i> , 66 F.3d 1146 (11th Cir. 1995)	121, 143-44
<i>United States v. Lattimore</i> , 902 F.2d 902 (11th Cir. 1990)	142
<i>United States v. LeCroy</i> , 441 F.3d 914 (11th Cir. 2006)	131
<i>United States v. Lezcano</i> , No. 07-10964, 2008 WL 4605918 (11th Cir. Oct. 17, 2008)	123
<i>United States v. Lindsey</i> , 482 F.3d 1285 (11th Cir. 2007)	128
<i>United States v. Livesay</i> , 525 F.3d 1081 (11th Cir. 2008)	165
<i>United States v. Livoti</i> , 196 F.3d 322 (2d Cir. 1999)	138
<i>United States v. Loe</i> , 248 F.3d 449 (5th Cir. 2001)	147
<i>United States v. Lombardo</i> , 35 F.3d 526 (11th Cir. 1994)	185

<i>United States v. Long</i> , No. 06-13332, 2008 WL 4997057 (11th Cir. Nov. 25, 2008)	183
<i>United States v. Lopez-Lukis</i> , 102 F.3d 1164 (11th Cir. 1997)	113
<i>United States v. Lopreato</i> , 83 F.3d 571 (11th Cir. 1996)	66
<i>United States v. Lyons</i> , 53 F.3d 1198 (11th Cir. 1995)	114
<i>United States v. Macko</i> , 994 F.2d 1526 (11th Cir.1993)	82
<i>United States v. Martinelli</i> , 454 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2006)	117
<i>United States v. Massey</i> , 89 F.3d 1433 (11th Cir. 1996)	63
<i>United States v. McCarter</i> , No. 05-11121, 2007 WL 708979 (11th Cir. Mar. 9, 2007)	64
<i>United States v. McClung</i> , 483 F.3d 273 (4th Cir. 2007)	183
<i>United States v. McCord</i> , 33 F.3d 1434 (5th Cir. 1994)	154
<i>United States v. Meester</i> , 762 F.2d 867 (11th Cir. 1985)	121
<i>United States v. Medley</i> , 913 F.2d 1248 (7th Cir. 1990)	65, 84
<i>United States v. Mercer</i> , 165 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 1999)	109-12
<i>United States v. Michael</i> , 17 F.3d 1383 (11th Cir. 1994)	159-60
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 959 F.2d 1535 (11th Cir. 1992)	131
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 525 F.3d 1033 (11th Cir. 2008)	119
<i>United States v. Muhammad</i> , 120 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 1997)	63
<i>United States v. Muscarello</i> , 524 U.S. 125, 118 S.Ct. 1911 (1998)	66-67
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725, 113 S.Ct. 1770 (1993)	136

<i>United States v. Paradies</i> , 98 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 1996)	73
<i>United States v. Pendergraft</i> , 297 F.3d 1198 (11th Cir. 2002)	112
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 648 F.2d 219 (5th Cir. 1981)	85
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 489 F.2d 51 (5th Cir. 1974)	120-21
<i>United States v. Perez-Tosta</i> , 36 F.3d 1552 (11th Cir. 1994)	140-41
<i>United States v. Poole</i> , 878 F.2d 1389 (11th Cir. 1989)	84-85
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 469 U.S. 57, 105 S.Ct. 471 (1984)	125-26, 157
<i>United States v. Previte</i> , 648 F.2d 73 (1st Cir. 1981)	150-54
<i>United States v. Prince</i> , 883 F.2d 953 (11th Cir. 1989)	82
<i>United States v. Prosperi</i> , 201 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2000)	138, 142
<i>United States v. Regueiro</i> , 240 F.3d 1321 (11th Cir. 2001)	179, 183
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 532 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2008)	126-27
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 77 F.3d 1348 (11th Cir. 1996)	148
<i>United States v. Rivera Pedin</i> , 861 F.2d 1522 (11th Cir. 1988)	158
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 765 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir. 1985)	125
<i>United States v. Rooney</i> , 37 F.3d 847 (2d Cir. 1994)	61
<i>United States v. Rosner</i> , 352 F.Supp. 915 (S.D.N.Y. 1972) <i>aff'd and</i> <i>remanded for resentencing</i> , 485 F.2d 1213 (2d Cir. 1973)	154
<i>United States v. Sager</i> , 49 F.2d 725 (2d Cir. 1931)	153
<i>United States v. Saget</i> , 991 F.2d 702 (11th Cir. 1993)	144

<i>United States v. Sanfilippo</i> , 564 F.2d 176 (5th Cir. 1977)	158
<i>United States v. Sawyer</i> , 85 F.3d 713 (1st Cir. 1996)	117
* <i>United States v. Schlei</i> , 122 F.3d 944 (11th Cir. 1997)	138, 144, 148
<i>United States v. Sharpe</i> , 438 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2006)	68
<i>United States v. Siegelman</i> , ___F.3d ___, No. 07-1316, 2009 WL 564659 (11th Cir. Mar. 5, 2009)	62, 65-66
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 918 F.2d 1551 (11th Cir. 1990)	145
<i>United States v. Starke</i> , 62 F.3d 1374 (11th Cir. 1995)	136-37
<i>United States v. Steele</i> , 178 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 1999)	68
<i>United States v. Steele</i> , 147 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir.1998)	53
<i>United States v. Suba</i> , 132 F.3d 662 (11th Cir. 1998)	80
<i>United States v. Sun-Diamond Growers</i> , 526 U.S. 398, 119 S.Ct. 1402 (1999)	54-57, 79
<i>United States v. Sutherland</i> , 656 F.2d 1181 (5th Cir. Sept. 25, 1981)	159
<i>United States v. Svete</i> , 556 F.3d 1157 (11th Cir. 2009)	57, 66, 69-70
<i>United States v. Tilton</i> , 610 F.2d 302 (5th Cir. 1980)	110
<i>United States v. Toler</i> , 144 F.3d 1423 (11th Cir. 1998)	102, 121
<i>United States v. Valladares</i> , 544 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2008)	178, 183
<i>United States v. Vera</i> , 701 F.2d 1349 (11th Cir. 1983)	101-02
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 490 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2007)	68

<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 26 F.3d 108 (11th Cir. 1994)	117
<i>United States v. Walser</i> , 3 F.3d 380 (11th Cir. 1993)	149
<i>United States v. Westry</i> , 524 F.3d 1198 (11th Cir. 2008)	102, 120
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 445 F.3d 1302 (11th Cir. 2006)	177-78
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 390 F.3d 1319 (11th Cir. 2004)	82
<i>United States v. Woodall</i> , No. 05-13836, 2006 WL 700933 (11th Cir. Mar. 21, 2006)	75
<i>United States v. Wright</i> , 392 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2004)	80, 128
<i>United States v. Yeager</i> , 331 F.3d 1216 (11th Cir. 2003)	80
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 503 U.S. 193, 112 S.Ct. 1112 (1992)	181
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 298, 77 S.Ct. 1064 (1957)	147

FEDERAL STATUTES AND RULES

18 U.S.C.:

§ 201	<i>passim</i>
§ 201 (1976)	154
§ 201 (1970)	152, 154
§ 215	58, 59, 77, 78, 154
§ 215 (Supp. II 1984)	58
§ 371	ii, 4, 147, 153, 154
§ 666	<i>passim</i>
§ 666 (Supp. II 1984)	58
§ 1341	4, 57
§ 1346	113
§ 1503	iii, 4
§ 1951	65
§ 1954	66, 155
§ 3231	1
§ 3282	145

§ 3553	182-3, 185
§ 3663	174, 178
§ 3663A	174, 178-79
§ 3664	174, 177, 179
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
Fed. R. Crim. P.:	
11	156
12(b)	148
12(e)	148
Fed. R. Evid.:	
403	131
404(b)	<i>passim</i>
410	156
1101(d)(3)	178

MISCELLANEOUS

1 R. Anderson, Wharton’s Criminal Law and Procedure § 89 (1957)	149
2 E. Devitt & C. Blackman, <i>Federal Jury Practice and Instructions</i> (3d ed. 1977)	78
Brief of Appellee, <i>United States v. Woodall</i> , No. 05-13836, 2005 WL 4798529 (11th Cir. Nov. 14, 2005)	75-76
E. Tamashasky, <i>The Lewis Carroll Offense</i> , 313 J. Legis. 129 (2004)	79
Eleventh Circuit Pattern Jury Instructions (Criminal Cases) (2003)	71
H.R. Rep. No. 99-797 (1986), <i>reprinted in</i> 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6138 ...	58-59
H.R. Rep. No. 99-335 (1984), <i>reprinted in</i> 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1782	58-59, 67, 78, 110

S. Rep. No. 98-225 (1984), <i>reprinted in</i> 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3182	. 57, 61, 154
S. Rep. No. 97-307 (1981)	154
United States Sentencing Comm'n, <i>Guidelines Manual</i>	
§ 1B1.8	156
United States Sentencing Comm'n, <i>Guidelines Manual</i> (2003)	
§ 2B1.1	182
§ 2C1.1	180, 182
§ 5E1.2	184
United States Sentencing Comm'n, <i>Guidelines Manual</i> (2001)	
§ 8C2.4	170
